Administrative expense (9,603)  (5,619)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 262,500   672,650
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 5,164,282   5,426,782
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   5,426,782   $   6,099,432

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   300,111   $   72,006

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

94.76%

98.83%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   2,204,534   $   2,373,294

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

13.61%

3.03%

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2014, 2015,
2016, and 2017, calculated using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the township’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.75%)

1% Increase

(8.75%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/14 $   460,418  $   (198,749)  $   (761,616)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   859,193  $   169,130   $   (418,802)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   1,029,858  $   300,111   $   (322,636)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   844,332  $   72,006   $   (588,663)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll *

 Contributions
as a Percentage

of Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

2009  $   137,946  $   137,946  $   -   $1,869,347  7.38%
2010  137,213  152,870  (15,657)  1,859,976  8.22%
2011  214,469  214,469  -   1,775,396  12.08%
2012  197,807  197,807  -   1,828,468  10.82%
2013  215,644  215,649  (5)  1,872,545  11.52%
2014  157,621  157,621  -   2,003,231  7.87%
2015  166,845  166,845  -   2,124,603  7.85%
2016  149,491  149,491  -   2,204,534  6.78%
2017  162,452  162,453  (1)  2,373,294  6.85%
2018  246,946  246,946  -

* Due to the timing of this audit, covered-employee payroll for 2018 was not provided in this

schedule.

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 13.37%
2016 6.01%
2015 (0.72%)
2014 5.64%

LOWER ALLEN TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: